
 

 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

www.ceredigion.gov.uk 
 
 

1 
 

PLEASE NOTE: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site. The images and sound recording may also be used for 
training purposes within the Council.  

 
At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed.  
 
Generally, the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering the meeting 
room and using the public seating area, members of the public are consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings as 
outlined above. If you should have any queries regarding this, please contact the 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services. 

 
18 January 2023 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of Cabinet will be held at the Council Chamber, 
Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely via video 
conference on Tuesday, 24 January 2023 at 10.00am for the transaction of the 
following business: 
  
1.   Apologies 

  
2.  Personal matters 

   
3.   Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests 

  
4.   To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of 

the Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes 
FOR DECISION (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

5.   Any petitions received 
  

6.   Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
  

7.   Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise 
on the agenda 
  

8.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the 2023/24 Revenue Budget and the Multi-year 
Capital programme 
FOR DECISION (Pages 7 - 48) 
  

Public Document Pack



9.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 
Culture upon the LA Representative on Governing Bodies 
FOR DECISION (Pages 49 - 50) 
  

10.   To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal 
upon the CYSUR/CWMPAS Combined Local Operational Group 
Safeguarding Report Qtr 2 2022-23 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 51 - 100) 
  

11.   Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of 
the Cabinet 

 
 Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register. 

 
A Translation Service will be provided at this meeting and those present 

are welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  The Leader of the Council and Members of the Cabinet 
The remaining Members of the Council for information 



 

1 
 

Notice of the Decisions of the Meeting of the CABINET held at the Council 
Chamber, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely on Tuesday, 10 January 2023 

 
This Notice is published at 5.00pm on Thursday, 12 January 2023. Requests to call-
in any decision to be delivered to the Head of Democratic Services by 5.00pm on 
Thursday, 19 January 2023. The decisions will come into force (if no valid call-in 
application is received) on Friday, 20 January 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Bryan Davies (Chair), Councillors Catrin M S. Davies, Clive 
Davies, Gareth Davies, Keith Henson, Wyn Thomas, Matthew Vaux and Alun 
Williams.  
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Rhodri Evans, Gareth Lloyd and Gwyn Wigley 
Evans. 
 

(10.00am-11.06am) 
 

118 Apologies 
James Starbuck, Corporate Director apologised for his inability to attend the 
meeting.  
 

119 Personal matters 
i. Staff, members and volunteers were thanked for their efforts in helping 

families who were unfortunately affected by a disruption to water supplies 
following severe weather in December. Tŷ Nant were thanked for their 
significant contribution in supplying bottled water to families.  

ii. Congratulations were extended to Councillor Keith Henson on recently 
becoming a grandfather.  

iii. Congratulations were extended to Reverend Euryl Howells, Senior 
Chaplain for Hywel Dda University Health Board who has been awarded 
the British Empire Medal (BEM) for services to the Chaplaincy in NHS 
Wales. 

 
120 Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests 

There were no disclosures of personal/ prejudicial interests. 
 

121 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 6 December 2022. 
  
Matters arising: There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

122 Any petitions received 
None. 
 

123 Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
None. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

124 Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise on 
the agenda 
None. 
 

125 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and 
Regeneration upon the Development Group & Supporting Groups with 
feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
DECISION: 
1. To agree membership of the Development Group. 
2. To agree the proposed Terms of Reference for the Development Group, 

Capital Monitoring Group, Asset Management Group and Corporate 
Project Management Group. 

3. To note the feedback from the Corporate Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

  
Reason for the decision:  
1. To provide better strategic oversight and management of the Council’s 

Development Programme. 
2. To improve arrangements for delivering the Council’s Corporate Strategy. 
3. To make efficient and effective use of time and resources. 
 

126 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and 
Regeneration upon the Net-Zero Action Plan - Progress Update with 
feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
DECISION: 
i) To note the progress in relation to actions set out within the Net-Zero 

Action Plan. 
ii) To note the feedback from the Thriving Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee. 
  
Reason for the decision:  
Periodic progress updates are an integral part of monitoring our Net-Zero 
journey and it was noted within the Plan that we would report back to 
Scrutiny and Cabinet on a regular basis. 
 

127 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Customer 
Contact upon the Customer Charter with feedback from the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
DECISION: 
i) To approve the Customer Charter. 
ii) To note the feedback from the Corporate Resources Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee. 
  
Reason for the decision:  
To approve the revised Customer Charter that provides customers guidance 
of how to contact the Authority and when to receive a response. 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

3 
 

128 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Democratic 
Services upon the Welsh Language Policy for Awarding Grants in 
accordance with Standard 94 
DECISION: 
To approve the Welsh Language Policy for Awarding Grants. 
  
Reason for the decision:  
To meet the requirement of Standard 94: Welsh Language Standards 
Statutory Framework. 
 

129 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cymorth 
Cynnar upon the Sport Wales Capital Grant Award for Cardigan 
Memorial Swimming Pool and Hall Trust 
DECISION: 
1. To note the overall Sport Wales grant funding approval of £470,261, 

which comes with a match funding requirement from the Council of 
£220k. 

2. To agree that the Council acts in an intermediary role as banker for the 
Sport Wales Grant of £207,262 in relation to Cardigan Memorial Pool and 
Hall. 

3. To agree that the Schemes are included in the Capital Programme. 
  
Reason for the decision:  
To enable £207,262 of capital investment to be made into Cardigan 
Memorial Pool and Hall. 
 

130 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cymorth 
Cynnar upon the Ceredigion Youth Council Meeting Minutes (21.10.22) 
Cabinet noted the report.  
 

131 Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of the 
Cabinet 
None. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 24 January 2023 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



   

1 
 

 
CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date of meeting: 24/01/23 

 
Title: Report of the CLO – Finance and Procurement upon 

the 2023/24 Revenue Budget and the Multi-year Capital 
programme. 
 

Purpose of the report: To consider the draft Revenue Budget Requirement 
for 2023/24, an updated Multi-year Capital programme 
and to make a draft recommendation on the proposed 
level of Council Tax for 2023/24. 
 

For: Decision 
 

Cabinet Portfolio: Cllr Bryan Davies -  Leader of the Council 
Cllr Gareth Davies -  Cabinet Member: Finance & 

Procurement Services 
All Cabinet Members 

 
 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 

The higher than expected Provisional settlement increase from WG for 23/24 of 
8.1% (on a cash basis) is welcomed.  This should ensure that for the 23/24 financial 
year, services to residents in Ceredigion can be protected as much as possible, 
whilst acknowledging this is still an extremely challenging Budget.   Key points from 
this report are: 
 

• The Cost pressures being faced by the Council total an unprecedented 
£22m, equivalent to a Ceredigion specific inflation factor of over 13%.   This 
compares with general inflation running at 10.5% (December 2022 CPI 
figure).   A budget shortfall of £12m therefore needs to be found from a 
combination of Budget Savings and Council Tax increase considerations. 

 
• The areas where Cost pressures are being seen are generally not unique 

to Ceredigion.  There are recurring themes similar to those referenced in 
the national press, which are affecting a range of public and private sector 
organisations, as well as individual household finances.  They range from 
Energy to Fuel to higher than normal Staff Payawards to Contracts with 
inflation linked clauses.  There is also a proposed
[...]
 other aspects of this report) by the Budget 
Overview & Scrutiny Committees in early February.   This range includes a 
1.3% element in relation to the proposed Fire Authority levy increase.  

 
• The Leader and the Cabinet’s preferred option in this range is a 7.3% 

proposed Council Tax increase, which includes a 1.3% element in relation 
to the proposed Fire Authority levy increase and which equates to an 
additional £8.81 per month for the County Council element. 

 
• Challenging and difficult times continue to lie ahead - with an indicative WG 

Settlement average increase for 24/25 of only +3.1%.   The extent of the 
challenge will be focussed on as part of presenting an updated Medium 
Term Financial Strategy in due course. 

 
  

Page 8



   

3 
 

2. Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 
 

The 23/24 Provisional Local Government Finance settlement was published by 
WG on 14/12/22.  Appendix 1 contains the Minister’s covering letter to the 
Settlement.   Full details of the Settlement can be found at: 
 

Local government revenue and capital settlement: provisional 2023 to 
2024 | GOV.WALES 
 
Setliad refeniw a chyfalaf llywodraeth leol: dros dro 2023 i 2024 | 
LLYW.CYMRU 

 
The following section outlines the key outcomes for Ceredigion from the 23/24 
Provisional Settlement: 
 
a) Revenue Funding 
 

The Aggregate External Finance (AEF) allocated to Ceredigion is £129.050m 
for 2023/24 compared with £119.419m for 2022/23.   This is a cash increase 
of £9.6m (8.1%) with Ceredigion ranked 9th.   Appendix 2 shows the like for 
like increases for all Welsh authorities which range from 6.5% (Blaenau Gwent) 
to 9.3% (Monmouthshire) with an average increase of 7.9%. 

 
There are no grant / funding transfers into the 23/24 Provisional Settlement, 
however the Ministers covering letter references the following transfer proposed 
for the 23/24 Final Settlement: 
 

‘......the intention to transfer funding for the increased employer costs 
related to Fire and Rescue Authority (FRA) pensions from a grant to the 
FRAs into the final local government settlement’. 

 

Following dialogue with Mid & West Wales Fire Authority, the relevant sum for 
Ceredigion would be £143k and it equates to a 3.4% increase on the Fire levy.   
This sum is therefore built into the Budget workings and will need to be 
passported through to the Fire Levy budget heading to ensure this element 
remains cost neutral.   It is disappointing that this change is being done late in 
the Budget process with no prior consultation. 

 
Ceredigion’s Settlement outcome reflects a range of factors, but the main driver 
is the overall level of additional funding that WG have put into the Settlement.   
Other pertinent factors to note relate to Population data changes which account 
for a £54k increase and Pupil Numbers data changes which account for a £70k 
decrease.    
 

• The gain on Population could have been higher (c£350k) as the 2021 
Census recorded the Ceredigion population as 71,468, whereas the 
population dataset used for the 23/24 Settlement was a combined 
average of the 2021 Census population data and the 2018 based 
population projections for 2023 which is 71,188.   In addition at least the 
previous 2 Settlements (21/22 & 22/23) have used understated 
population data. 

 

Page 9

https://www.gov.wales/local-government-revenue-and-capital-settlement-provisional-2023-2024
https://www.gov.wales/local-government-revenue-and-capital-settlement-provisional-2023-2024
https://www.llyw.cymru/setliad-refeniw-chyfalaf-llywodraeth-leol-dros-dro-2023-i-2024?_ga=2.60342245.995839491.1672914548-145116826.1666608139&_gl=1*1jb5i5i*_ga*MTQ1MTE2ODI2LjE2NjY2MDgxMzk.*_ga_L1471V4N02*MTY3MjkxNDU1OC4xMy4xLjE2NzI5MTQ1OTAuMC4wLjA.
https://www.llyw.cymru/setliad-refeniw-chyfalaf-llywodraeth-leol-dros-dro-2023-i-2024?_ga=2.60342245.995839491.1672914548-145116826.1666608139&_gl=1*1jb5i5i*_ga*MTQ1MTE2ODI2LjE2NjY2MDgxMzk.*_ga_L1471V4N02*MTY3MjkxNDU1OC4xMy4xLjE2
[...]
edigion and is resulting 
in provisional inflation uplifts of 8.16% for Domiciliary Care & Supported 
Living, 8.37% for Residential Care and 9.08% for Direct Payments.    

 
Cost pressures are also being seen on Independent Fostering Agency 
costs and Placements costs within the areas of Learning Disabilities, 
Older Persons and Mental Health.   Whilst there has also been a 
considerable increase in Out of County Child placement costs (low 
number but high individual cost), the new strategy of creating in county 
provision will produce savings but this will come to fruition over the 
medium term. 

 
• Premises and Transport inflation accounts for 12% of total Cost 

Pressures and this contains items that are affected in a similar way to the 
effects being seen on individual household finances – namely Fuel and 
Energy.  These are key cost elements for essential statutory services 
such as Waste Collection, Home to School transport, Schools and Care 
Homes. 

 
• Across all the headings - Delegated Schools Budget related cost 

pressures total £4.8m (equating to c10.8% of the £44.7m Delegated 
Schools budget).   This mainly consists of Teacher Payawards, Energy 
Costs and general staff Payawards. 

  

Page 12



   

7 
 

• Within the Corporate Items, the main components are Capital 
Programme Financing costs for the WG Supported Borrowing (£200k), 
the cost of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme (£460k), a central 
provision for Energy & Pay award inflation type risks (£400k) and a 
proposed increase in the Fire levy (£519k). 

 
The Fire levy is still subject to formal confirmation following the Fire 
Authority meeting on 06/02/23, but a 13% Fire Authority Budget increase 
is being proposed and has been supported as the preferred budget 
option.   The resulting £519k financial impact on the Council equates to 
a 1.3% Band D Council Tax increase.  Apart from the fact that Ceredigion 
has 2 Councillors nominated on the Fire Authority,  there is very little the 
Coun
[...]
nt 
Weekly 

Increase  
2022/23  £1,447.90    
+6.3% 4.9%  £1,539.12  £91.22 £7.60 £1.75 
+7.3% 5.8%  £1,553.60  £105.70 £8.81 £2.03 
+8.3% 6.7%  £1,568.08  £120.18 £10.02 £2.31 

 

Page 15



   

10 
 

*  Note that the Delegated Schools Budget increases shown are the approximate 
average increase in the overall Delegated Schools Budget total and that at an 
individual school level the respective increases will be driven by for example 
PLASC pupil numbers etc, so each individual school’s position will be unique 
to them. 

 
The Band D Council tax set for the Ceredigion element of the Council tax in 
2022/23 was £1,447.90, rising to £1,777.27 once the Police and average Town & 
Community Council precept elements are included.   The average Welsh Band D 
Council Tax bill for 22/23 was £1,777.18 and the average Band D Council Tax level 
for an English Unitary Authority was £2,034 for 22/23.    

 
 
4. Budget Requirement 
 

As a result of the detailed draft Budget considerations, the current 22/23 Budget 
Requirement of £165.843m would increase under the different scenarios as 
follows: 
 

Level of 
Council Tax 

Increase 

Budget 
Requirement 

£’000 

Resulting Band D 
Council Tax 
(Ceredigion 

element) 
+6.3% 179,627  £1,539.12  
+7.3% 180,101  £1,553.60  
+8.3% 180,576  £1,568.08  

 
The detailed Budget requirement calculation for the 7.3% scenario is shown in 
Appendix 5.   As this Budget proposal is based on the 23/24 Provisional settlement, 
it is to subject to any adjustments that may need to be included once the WG Final 
Settlement is issued.     Therefore, any necessary adjustments would need to be 
made in accordance with the following: 

 
• the value of any specific grants transferred into RSG will be passported 

through to the relevant Service’s budget (e.g. £143k Fire Authority related 
Pension grant to the Fire levy budget) 
 

• any other specific changes to be directly targeted to the affected Service(s), 
if appropriate 
 

• any other change to the AEF will be dealt with by an adjustment to the 
Leadership Group budget. 

 
The overall Budget considerations would translate into draft proposed allocations 
to Services as summarised below (subject to the final Full Council decisions on the 
Budget and Council Tax levels on 02/03/23).   A further analysis of the changes 
from 2022/23 to draft 2023/24 Controllable Budget totals is shown in Appendix 6. 

 
 
 
 

Page 16



   

11 
 

 
Budget Totals Movements by Service (based on 7.3% Council Tax scenario)  

 
  2022/23 

Latest 
Controllable 

Budget 
Totals 

2023/24 
Draft 

Controllable 
Budget 
Totals 

Change 
compared to 

2022/23 
Latest 
Budget 

  £'000   £'000   %  
Customer Contact 6,150  6,431  4.6% 
Democratic Services 4,628  4,977  7.5% 
Economy & Regeneration 3,637  3,984  9.5% 
Finance & Procurement 18,800  18,900  0.5% 
Highways & Environmental Services 18,078  19,431  7.5% 
Legal & Governance 1,566  1,649  5.3% 
People & Organisation 2,161  2,321  7.4% 
Policy, Performance & Public Protection 2,340  2,468  5.5% 
Porth Cymorth Cynnar 4,355  5,160  18.5% 
Porth Cynnal 28,602  33,870  18.4% 
Porth Gofal 13,603  16,256  19.5% 
Schools & Culture 50,887  54,576  7.2% 
Leadership Group 6,981  4,596  -34.2% 
Levies, C/Tax Premium & Reserves 4,055  5,482  35.2% 
TOTAL 165,843 180,101 8.6% 

 
 
5. Budget Risks 
 

A Budget Risks paper, updated for relevant changes, is attached at Appendix 7.   
It identifies the main risks for the Budget together with appropriate comments and 
controls applied to minimise each risk. 

 
 
6. Multi-Year Capital Programme 
 

An updated Multi-year Capital programme is attached (Appendix 8) together with 
the Capital Strategy (Appendix 9). 
 
The updated Capital Programme proposed for 2022/23 is £35.2m and for 2023/24 
is £60.1m.   The proposed Capital programme totals £129.8m over the period 
2022/23 to 2025/26.   At this stage prior to the start of the new financial year, many 
specific grants are yet to be a
[...]
 Differently: A Corporate Approach’ work the 
Leadership Group is progressing on various workstreams (which have multi-year 
dimensions to them in most cases) currently provides early indications of potential 
savings of at least £2.1m for 24/25 and £1.9m for 25/26.  
 
The Minister’s Witten Statement accompanying the 23/24 Provisional Settlement 
states that: 
 

‘The indicative Wales-level core revenue funding allocation for 2024-25 is 
£5.69bn – equating to an uplift of £169m (3.1%). This figure is indicative and 
dependent on both our current estimates of NDR income and any 2024-25 UK 
budgets.’ 

 
The Medium Term Financial Strategy is therefore in the process of being updated 
to reflect and provide further details on the workstreams, plus allowing more time 
to digest 2021 Census datasets, as well as using no higher than the 3.1% indicative 
level of WG Settlement funding for 24/25 as a funding proxy and considerations to 
be made around future Payaward estimates (which remain difficult to estimate). 
 

Page 20



   

15 
 

It is therefore intended to table the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy as a 
separate report in due course, to allow a more considered and focussed approach, 
given that further difficult decisions will lie ahead beyond 23/24.   It is likely that 
work on the 24/25 Budget will also need to start much sooner than normal. 
 

 
9. Conclusions and Opinion of the Section 151 Officer 
 

The WG Final settlement is expected to be published on 28/02/23, the same day 
as the WG Final Budget.  This hardly allows any time before the Full Council 
meeting on 02/03/23 where all Members will meet to consider and make final 
decisions on the Net Budget and the level of Council Tax.   The proposed transfer 
into the Final Settlement of the Fire Pensions grant is therefore being included in 
the draft Budget Requirement figures being presented at this stage. 
 
After considering all aspects, a balanced budget can be achieved within the 
tolerance
[...]
21



   

16 
 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: Has an 
Integrated Impact 
Assessment been 
completed? If, not, 
please state why:      
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committees will consider the 
Long term, Integration, Involvement and Prevention issues 
arising from the detailed budget proposals. 
 

Recommendations:      
 
 

1. To note that the proposed increase in the Mid & West 
Wales Fire Authority levy (their 13% Budget option) 
means a £519k cost pressure on the Council’s 23/24 
Budget, which is the equivalent of a 1.3% Band D 
Council Tax increase for Ceredigion residents. 
 

2. To approve a preferred option for the draft 23/24 
Budget Requirement of £180.101m, which would 
represent a proposed Band D Council Tax increase for 
County Council purposes of 7.3% (including 1.3% in 
relation to the proposed Fire Authority Levy increase). 
 

3. To recommend that the Budget Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees consider the following options for the 
23/24 Budget Requirement and resulting Council Tax 
increase for County Council purposes of: 
 

a) A 6.3% Council Tax increase (including 1.3% in 
relation to the proposed Fire Authority Levy 
increase) and a 23/24 Budget requirement of 
£179.627m, which would provide a lower 
contribution towards Delegated Schools Budget 
Cost Pressures. 
 

b) A 7.3% Council Tax increase (including 1.3% in 
relation to the proposed Fire Authority Levy 
increase) and a 23/24 Budget requirement of 
£180.101m. 

 
c) A 8.3% Council Tax increase (including 1.3% in 

relation to the proposed Fire Authority Levy 
increase) and a 23/24 Budget requirement of 
£180.576m, to provide a higher contribution 
towards Delegated Schools Budget Cost 
Pressures. 

 
d) An alternative option over and above 

Recommendations 3a) to 3c) to provide a 
specific increase for a specific purpose, provided 
that any option is considered during the Budget 
Scrutiny meetings and that the Section 151 
officer is given sufficient time in advance to fully 
model the impact and to provide an opinion on 
its robustness. 

Page 22



   

17 
 

 

4. When the 23/24 Final settlement is issued that: 
 

a) The value of any further specific grants 
transferred into RSG will be passported through 
to the relevant Service’s budget, including the 
£143k Fire Authority Pensions Grant to the Fire 
Levy budget. 
 

b) Any other specific changes should be directly 
targeted to the affected Service(s), as and where 
appropriate. 

 
c) Any other change to the AEF will be dealt with 

by an adjustment to the Leadership Group 
budget. 

 
5. To note that a report on the updated Medium Term 

Financial Strategy will be considered as a separate 
future item and that it will reflect an indicative 24/25 
Settlement increase of no more than 3.1%. 
 

6. To approve the Multi-Year Capital Programme as set 
out in Appendix 8 and recommend this to Full Council 
for approval. 
 

7. To approve the Capital Strategy as set out in Appendix 
9 and recommend this to Full Council for approval. 
 

8. To refer this Cabinet report for the views of the Budget 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees who are due to 
meet on 02/02/23, 09/02/23 and 10/02/23.   These 
committees will also receive information on Fees & 
Charges proposals. 
 

9. To note that the final decisions on the 23/24 Budget 
Requirement and the level of Council Tax increase for 
23/24 will be made by Full Council on 02/03/23. 

 
Reasons for 
decision: 
 

To enable the 2023/24 Budget preparation. 

Overview and 
Scrutiny: 

The Budget Proposals will be considered by the Coordinating 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 02/02/23 and by the 
individual Overview and Scrutiny Committees on 09/02/23 
and 10/02/23.  
 

Corporate Priorities: The Budget supports all aspects of the 2022-2027 Corporate 
Strategy. 

  

Page 23



   

18 
 

Financial 
implications: 
 

Part of the budget setting process. 

Statutory Powers: Local Government Finance Act 1972. 
 

Background 
Papers: 

• Local governme
[...]
7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date of meeting: 24 January 2023 
  
Title: LA Representative on Governing Bodies 

 
Purpose of the report: To confirm the nomination of LA Representative on 

Governing Bodies 
 

For: Decision 
 

Cabinet Portfolio and 
Cabinet Member: 

Cllr Wyn Thomas, Cabinet Member for Schools, 
Lifelong Learning & Skills 

 
Ysgol Gyfun Penweddig: Nominate Arwel Jones as LA Governor at the request of 
the Governing Body of Ysgol Gyfun Penweddig. 
 
Ceredigion PRU (Pupil Referral Unit): Re-nominate Catrin Petche as LA 
Representative on the Management Board. 
 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been 
completed?  

No – report does not refer 
to a Policy or Service 
change. 

Summary:  
Long term:   
Collaboration:   
Involvement:   
Prevention:   
Integration:   

 
Recommendation(s): Members are requested to confirm the nomination of 

the above named as LA representatives on the 
Governing Bodies of the relevant School. 
 

Reasons for decision: To nominate representatives of the LA on Governing 
Bodies. 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny: 
 

N/A 

Policy Framework: 
 

 

Corporate Well-being 
Objectives: 
 

N/A 

Finance and 
Procurement 
implications: 

None 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

Legal Implications: 
 

 

Staffing implications: 
 

None 

Property / asset 
implications: 
 

None 

Risk(s):  
 

N/A 

Statutory Powers: 
 

N/A 

Background Papers: 
 

N/A 

Appendices: N/A 
 

Corporate Lead 
Officer: 

Meinir Ebbsworth – Corporate Lead Officer, Schools 
Service 
 

Reporting Officer: Nia James – Corporate Manager, Learning Resources, 
Schools Service 
 

Date:                                 09 January 2023 
 

Page 50



1 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to: 
 

Cabinet 
 

Date of meeting: 24 January 2023 
  
Title: 
 

CYSUR/CWMPAS Combined Local Operational Group 
Safeguarding Report Qtr 2 2022-23 
 

Purpose o
[...]
reports are and why they are being referred in to the team. 

P
age 98



P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes
	Minutes

	8 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and Procurement upon the 2023/24 Revenue Budget and the Multi-year Capital programme
	2324 Budget report to Cabinet 240123 - E (FINAL)
	Appendix 1 - Minister’s Provisional Settlement Letter - E
	Appendix 2 - Settlement info for all Councils - E
	Sheet1

	Appendix 3 - Budget Cost Pressures Detail - E
	Budget Pressures

	Appendix 4 - Budget Cost Pressures by CLO - E
	Appendix 4 - Cost Pressures

	Appendix 5 - Budget Requirement Summary- E
	Sheet2

	Appendix 6 - Budget Movements 22/23 to 23/24 - E
	Appendix 6 - Budget Mov'ts

	Appendix 7 - Budget Risks - E
	Appendix 8 - Multi-Year Capital Programme - E
	Proposed Multi Year Cap Prog 

	Appendix 9 - Capital Strategy - E

	9 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and Culture upon the LA Representative on Governing Bodies
	10 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal upon the CYSUR/CWMPAS Combined Local Operational Group Safeguarding Report Qtr 2 2022-23
	CYSUR-CWMPAS CABINET REPORT COVER Q2 22-23
	Appendix 1- CYSUR CWMPAS Local Operational Group- Performance Management Report Q2
	CEREDIGION
	CYSUR LOCAL OPERATIONAL GROUP
	Performance Management Report
	1.7.22 – 30.9.22
	CEREDIGION
	CWMPAS LOCAL OPERATIONAL GROUP
	Performance Management Report – Safeguarding Adults
	1/7/22 – 30/9/22





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Notice of the Decisions of the Meeting of the CABINET held at the Council 
Chamber, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely on Tuesday, 24 January 2023 

 
This Notice is published at 5.00pm on Thursday, 26 January 2023. Requests to call-
in any decision to be delivered to the Head of Democratic Services by 5.00pm on 
Thursday, 2 February 2023. The decisions will come into force (if no valid call-in 
application is received) on Friday, 3 February 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Bryan Davies (Chair), Councillors Catrin M S. Davies, Clive 
Davies, Gareth Davies, Keith Henson, Wyn Thomas, Matthew Vaux and Alun 
Williams. 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Euros Davies, Ifan Davies, Elizabeth Evans, Gwyn 
Wigley Evans, Rhodri Evans, Wyn Evans, Hugh Hughes, Gareth Lloyd, Ann Bowen 
Morgan and John Roberts. 
 

(10.00am - 11.14am) 
 

132 Apologies 
No apologies were received. 
 

133 Personal matters 
None.  
 

134 Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests 
Councillor Gareth Davies declared a personal interest in relation to item 139. 
 

135 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 10 January 2023. 
  
Matters arising: There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

136 Any petitions received 
None. 
 

137 Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
None. 
 

138 Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise on 
the agenda 
None. 
 

139 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the 2023/24 Revenue Budget and the Multi-year 
Capital programme 
DECISION:  
1. To note that the proposed increase in the Mid & West Wales Fire 

Authority levy (their 13% Budget option) means a £519k cost pressure on 



 

2 
 

the Council’s 23/24 Budget, which is the equivalent of a 1.3% Band D 
Council Tax increase for Ceredigion residents. 

2. To approve a preferred option for the draft 23/24 Budget Requirement of 
£180.101m, which would represent a proposed Band D Council Tax 
increase for County Council purposes of 7.3% (including 1.3% in relation 
to the proposed Fire Authority Levy increase). 

3. To recommend that the Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
consider the following options for the 23/24 Budget Requirement and 
resulting Council Tax increase for County Council purposes of: 
a) A 6.3% Council Tax increase (including 1.3% in relation to the 

proposed Fire Authority Levy increase) and a 23/24 Budget 
requirement of £179.627m, which would provide a lower contribution 
towards Delegated Schools Budget Cost Pressures. 

b) A 7.3% Council Tax increase (including 1.3% in relation to the 
proposed Fire Authority Levy increase) and a 23/24 Budget 
requirement of £180.101m. 

c) A 8.3% Council Tax increase (including 1.3% in relation to the 
proposed Fire Authority Levy increase) and a 23/24 Budget 
requirement of £180.576m, to provide a higher contribution towards 
Delegated Schools Budget Cost Pressures. 

d) An alternative option over and above Recommendations 3a) to 3c) to 
provide a specific increase for a specific purpose, provided that any 
option is considered during the Budget Scrutiny meetings and that 
the Section 151 officer is given sufficient time in advance to fully 
model the impact and to provide an opinion on its robustness. 

4. When the 23/24 Final settlement is issued that: 
a) The value of any further specific grants transferred into RSG will be 

passported through to the relevant Service’s budget, including the 
£143k Fire Authority Pensions Grant to the Fire Levy budget. 

b) Any other specific changes should be directly targeted to the affected 
Service(s), as and where appropriate. 

c) Any other change to the AEF will be dealt with by an adjustment to 
the Leadership Group budget. 

5. To note that a report on the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy will 
be considered as a separate future item and that it will reflect an 
indicative 24/25 Settlement increase of no more than 3.1%. 

6. To approve the Multi-Year Capital Programme as set out in Appendix 8 
and recommend this to Full Council for approval. 

7. To approve the Capital Strategy as set out in Appendix 9 and recommend 
this to Full Council for approval. 

8. To refer this Cabinet report for the views of the Budget Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees who are due to meet on 02/02/23, 09/02/23 and 
10/02/23. These committees will also receive information on Fees & 
Charges proposals. 

9. To note that the final decisions on the 23/24 Budget Requirement and the 
level of Council Tax increase for 23/24 will be made by Full Council on 
02/03/23. 

  
Reason for the decision:  
To enable the 2023/24 Budget preparation. 
  



 

3 
 

 
140 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 

Culture upon the LA Representative on Governing Bodies 
DECISION: 
To confirm the nominations outlined in the report as LA representatives on 
the Governing Bodies of the relevant School. 
  
Reason for the decision:  
To nominate representatives of the LA on Governing Bodies. 
 

141 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal upon 
the CYSUR/CWMPAS Combined Local Operational Group Safeguarding 
Report Qtr 2 2022-23 
Cabinet noted the report.  
 

142 Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of the 
Cabinet 
None. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 14 February 2023 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   


